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RAJYA  SABHA

————

List of Questions for ORAL ANSWERS

to be asked at a sitting of the Rajya Sabha to be held on Friday, March 10, 2017/Phalguna 19, 1938 (Saka)

————

(Ministries: Agriculture and Farmers Welfare; Chemicals and Fertilizers;
Communications; Consumer Affairs, Food and Public Distribution;

Electronics and Information Technology; Food Processing Industries; Law and Justice; Parliamentary Affairs;

Railways; Textiles)

Total number of questions — 15

Solar power panels on rooftops of trains

*106. SHRI RANJIB BISWAL: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Railways have installed solar panels on rooftops of some trains on trial basis, if so, the details and the outcome thereof;

(b) whether Railways propose to install similar panels on roof top of other trains;

(c) if so, the details thereof, Zone-wise and if not, the reasons therefor; and

(d) further steps taken by Government in this direction?

Drought in Tamil Nadu

*107. SHRI A. VIJAYAKUMAR: Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND
FARMERS WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government has any proposal to declare drought in Tamil Nadu in view of recent situation prevailing all over the State;

(b) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor; and

(c) whether Government of Tamil Nadu has requested the Central Government to release funds for tackling the drought situation, if so, the action taken thereon?

Misuse of Wi-Fi facility at railway stations

*108. SHRI VIVEK GUPTA: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Ministry has come across any case of misuse of Wi-Fi facility provided at railway stations, if so, the details of specific cases, State-wise, including the nature of misuse;

(b) whether the Ministry has set up any filtering mechanism to block the usage of illegal and obscene websites and also a way to track users, if so, the details thereof;
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(c) the details of the number of passengers using internet service and the railway stations where this service is being provided; and

(d) the details of funds allocated and spent on the same during the last two years?

Shortage of storage capacity for foodgrains

*109. SHRI HARSHVARDHAN
SINGH DUNGARPUR: Will the Minister of CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND
PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the country faces huge shortage of storage capacity as the existing godowns and warehouses have failed to keep pace with the rising production and procurement of foodgrains, if so, the details thereof;

(b) whether several companies from other countries have shown interest and offered a helping hand in building foodgrains' storage capacity in the country;
and

(c) if so, the details thereof and the response of Government in this regard?

Mobile telephone connections in the country

*110. SHRIMATI AMBIKA SONI:
Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state:

(a) the number of mobile telephone connections in the country during the last three years and in the current year;

(b) the steps taken to improve mobile communication penetration in rural, hilly and backward areas; and

(c) whether there is any plan to make mobile phones affordable in rural areas by bringing down the cost and tariff, if so, the details thereof?

Quality of food service in Ahmedabad-Delhi Swarna Jayanti Rajdhani

Express train

*111. SHRI SHANKARBHAI N.
VEGAD: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Railways have received complaints regarding bad quality food service by private catering agency in Ahmedabad-Delhi Swarna Jayanti Rajdhani Express train, if so, the details thereof;

(b) the action taken by Railways against the food contractor;

(c) whether it is a fact that the food contractor on this route is blacklisted; and

(d) if so, the authority which has taken the decision to give a further contract to him?

Implementation of food security schemes

*112. SHRI KIRANMAY NANDA:
Will the Minister of CONSUMER
AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC
DISTRIBUTION be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that 15 per cent Indians do not get full meal daily;

(b) whether it is also a fact that the food security efforts made by Government have not achieved the desired results; and

(c) if so, the details of action taken by Government to review the implementation of food security schemes?
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†Original notice of the question received in Hindi.

Access to cheaper generic medicines

*113. SHRI TAPAN KUMAR SEN:
Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:

(a) the efforts made by Government to improve people's access to medicines at cheaper rates through the Generic Medicine
Campaign;

(b) whether only PSUs like IDPL,
RDPL, HAL, BCPL, KPCL are the participating organisations to fulfil the key objectives of the Government to ensure availability of quality medicines at affordable prices to all;

(c) the details of such private sector pharmaceutical companies manufacturing generic medicines; and

(d) how the supply of quality medicines at affordable prices to all through Government sponsored Jan Aushadhi Kendras will be continued in view of privatization or closing down of PSUs?

Provision of cyber services through CSCs in Gram Panchayats

†*114. SHRI PRABHAT JHA: Will the Minister of ELECTRONICS AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY be pleased to state:

(a) whether Common Service Centres (CSCs) have been established in Gram Panchayats by Central Government to provide cyber services, if so, the details thereof;

(b) the State-wise details of number of CSCs at present; and

(c) whether any time-frame has been fixed for establishment of CSCs in all the

Gram Panchayats of the country, if so, the details thereof?

Reasonable price for farmers' agricultural produces

†*115. DR. SATYANARAYAN
JATIYA: Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS
WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the commodity-wise selling price of foodgrains, pulses and vegetables offered to farmers at present and to what extent, the prices are remunerative to them;

(b) the amount of grant-in-aid provided to farmers for warehousing and cold storage of agricultural products for ensuring reasonable prices, and what is the present method of sanctioning and duration; and

(c) the number of existing godowns and cold storages in the country, State-wise, with reference to above and the number thereof required, and what is the remedy to meet the scarcity?

Train ambulance service

*116. SHRI NARAYAN LAL
PANCHARIYA: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any service in Railways for transportation of serious patients in trains with attendant facilities as provided in an ambulance;

(b) if so, the structure of costs charged for transportation of patients and how does it compare with transportation through road and air; and

(c) whether any train ambulance service is being run or contemplated for transportation of patients from Rajasthan to neighbouring States such as Gujarat, Maharashtra and Delhi, if so, the details thereof, if not, the reasons therefor?
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NEW DELHI; SHUMSHER K. SHERIFF,
The 4th March, 2017 Secretary-General.

Phalguna 13, 1938 (Saka)

†Original notice of the question received in Hindi.

Security breaches of UIDAI database

*117. SHRI HUSAIN DALWAI: Will the Minister of ELECTRONICS AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY be pleased to state:

(a) the protocol in place, as a response mechanism, in case of hacking or identity theft in view of the fact that Aadhaar/UID number is being used for multiple authentications;

(b) the details of secuirty protocol and encryption being used to secure the database and whether it is at par with the current industry standards;

(c) whether any security breaches or intrusion attempts of the UIDAI database have been recorded so far; and

(d) if so, the details of each such breach, the number of identities affected and the action taken thereon?

Railway link between Konark and Paradip

*118. SHRI BISHNU CHARAN DAS:
Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to refer to answer to Starred Question 225 given in the Rajya Sabha on the 5th August,
2016 and state:

(a) the present status of the proposals on the representations received by Railways for construction of a railway link between Konark and Paradip; and

(b) by when Haridaspur-Paradip broad gauge rail link project would be completed, the status thereof?

Digital connectivity between India and ASEAN countries

*119. SHRIMATI SAROJINI
HEMBRAM: Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state:

(a) the various initiatives taken by Government to increase the digital connectivity between India and the ASEAN countries; and

(b) whether any agreements or MoUs have been signed between India and any ASEAN country in the recent past in this regard, if so, the details thereof?

Implementation of PMFBY in rural areas

†*120. SHRI RAM NATH THAKUR:
Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the measures taken by Government for extensive promotion and propagation of Pradhan Mantri Fasal Bima Yojana (PMFBY), particularly keeping in mind the fact that almost 70 per cent farmers live in villages wherein a big section has not been properly educated;

(b) the Department that has been entrusted with the responsibility of promotion, propagation and implementation of this scheme in rural areas; and

(c) whether Government has conducted any study to ascertain whether this scheme is yielding desired results or not, if so, the details thereof?


INDEX
(Ministry-wise)

Agriculture and Farmers Welfare : 107, 115, 120,

Chemicals and Fertilizers : 113,

Communications : 110, 119,

Consumer Affairs, Food and Public
Distribution : 109, 112,

Electronics and Information Technology : 114, 117,

Food Processing Industries : —

Law and Justice : —

Parliamentary Affairs : —

Railways : 106, 108, 111, 116, 118.

Textiles : —

GMGIPMRND—4794RS—04-03-2017.

42


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000500044004600206587686353ef901a8fc7684c976262535370673a548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200208fdb884c9ad88d2891cf62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef653ef5728684c9762537088686a5f548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200204e0a73725f979ad854c18cea7684521753706548679c300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b370c2a4d06cd0d10020d504b9b0d1300020bc0f0020ad50c815ae30c5d0c11c0020ace0d488c9c8b85c0020c778c1c4d560002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken voor kwaliteitsafdrukken op desktopprinters en proofers. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents for quality printing on desktop printers and proofers. Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice

